standards during the first half of CY2020. The certification will enable us to start offering castings

to the Aerospace industry.

Tight cost controls, without compromising our quality, marketing and product development, in every

business will optimize margins and assure business sustainability. Going forward, with focus on

adopting new market trends and opportunities, better project/product mix, optimal utilization of

assets and prudent capital structure, we are confident of maximizing shareholder value and

achieving our business growth aspirations.”

3

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Consolidated Performance Highlights

4

• H1 FY2020 revenues from the Aerospace & Defense segment increased by 5.7% y-o-y.

Automotive and Metallurgy and Hydraulics segments decreased by 14.9% and 9.5%, respectively

on a y-o-y basis.

• H1 FY2020 overall EBITDA increased by 25.1% y-o-y with margin of 15.1%.

• Adjusted for the above, EBITDA for Q2 FY2020 would have been Rs. 346 million, a decrease of

18.8% y-o-y and at 10.8% margin.

Note:
1. The result / numbers are presented excluding Discontinued operations
2. EBITDA adjusted for the impact of IND AS 116 to make it comparable with corresponding period previous year

Rs. Million
Q2 Q1 H1

FY20 FY19FY20 FY19 FY20

Revenue 3,205 3,699 3,747 6,952 7,489

EBITDA 476 426 577 1,051 840

Profit Before Tax (PBT) 88 134 165 253 280

Profit After Tax (PAT) 68 79 102 170 162

Basic EPS (Rs.) 10.74 12.43 16.03 26.77 25.57

Adjusted EBITDA 346 426 450 794 840

Exchange Rate Q2 FY2020 Q2 FY2019 Impact Q1 FY2020 Impact

EURO vs. INR 78.19 80.67 (2.48) 78.15 0.05

GBP vs. INR 88.07 91.24 (3.18) 89.43 (1.37)

USD vs. INR 69.96 68.51 1.44 69.56 0.40

PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

Foreign Exchange Fluctuation

5

Impact due to change in average exchange rates (Y-o-Y)

Q2 FY2020 vs. Q2 FY2019 Q2 FY2020 vs. Q1 FY2020

Particulars Erla DL UK DTL
Total

Impact
Erla DL UK DTL

Total

Impact

EURO GBP USD EURO GBP USD

Revenue (Rs. mn) (43.7) (20.1) 13.1 (50.7) 0.6 (7.7) 2.2 (4.9)

EBITDA (Rs. mn) (2.5) (2.1) 13.1 8.5 0.0 (0.6) 2.2 1.6

• On a constant currency basis, Q2 FY2020 revenue, if adjusted for a foreign exchange impact of

Rs. (50.7) mn would be Rs. 3,255.7 mn (representing a decline of 11.9% compared to a

decline of 13.4% before adjustment).

• On a constant currency basis, Q2 FY2020 EBITDA, if adjusted for a foreign exchange impact of

Rs. 8.5 mn would be Rs. 467.5 mn (compared to Rs. 476 mn before adjustment).

• The Company has exposure to EUR, GBP and USD. The impact from transactions denominated

in USD currencies was favorable on a Y-o-Y basis.

AEROSPACE AND DEFENCE SEGMENT
Financial Overview

6

Performance Overview